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Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 1 Tier 2 Ml - MlS 

>icaiiidii , 

Ml I 28.10.14 I 0.2 2 0.3 0.3 19.7 79.7 0 0 1001 

M2 I 30.10.14 I 0.2 3 0.2 0.9 19.1 79.8 0 0 1001 

M3 I 06.11.14 I 0.1 2 0.2 0.8 19.1 79.8 0 0 980 

M4 I 11.11.14 I 0.2 3 0.2 0.6 18.9 80.2 0 0 979 

MS I 12.11.14 I 0.1 1 0.1 0.2 19.6 80.1 0 0 979 

M6 I 14.11.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 0.1 20.3 79.5 0 0 983 

GWl I 
M7 I 17.11.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 0.3 19.6 79.9 0 0 999 

I I M8 18.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 0.1 19.3 80.5 0 0 1003 

M9 I 19.11.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 0.1 19.4 80.4 0 0 1007 

Ml0 I 20.11.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 0.1 20 80 0 0 1016 

Mll I 21.11.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 0 19.9 79.8 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 16.3 80.1 0 0 1016 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 0.1 19.9 79.8 0 0 1014 

M14 I 26.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 0.4 19.7 79.5 0 0 1014 

MlS I 27.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 0.2 19.7 79.9 0 0 993 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehilf Historic Landfill 1 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results• GW 1 

M16 I 08.12.14 

Ml7 I 09.12.14 

M18 10.12.14 

GWl I M19 11.12.14 

M20 12.12.14 

M21 13.12.14 

M22 15.12.14 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

Tier 3 M16 · M21 

0.1 2 0.1 

0.1 2 0.1 

0.1 2 0.1 

0.1 1 0.1 

0.1 1 0.1 

0 0 0.1 

0.1 1 0.1 

;;c.1,li6n . 
;],i5li;,11JI' .. 
'!it. (td;J+ii 

%v/v 

0.5 

0.6 

0.4 

0 

0.4 

0.4 

0.4 

Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

\R'~~1r1.1;, Hr~iig~rr\ 
1r.,,ioniixlile <sulplililoi 
';"1~tr> ';2<Af~;;;·-, 

%v/v %v/v ppm 

19.5 79.7 0 0 1014 

19.5 79.8 0 0 1001 

19.8 79.6 0 0 1001 

20.2 79.6 0 0 994 

20.4 79 0 0 993 

19.8 79.7 0 0 991 

20.3 79.2 0 0 991 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 2 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 2 

GWZ 

Ml 

M2 

M3 

M4 

MS 

M6 

M7 

M8 

M9 

MlO 

Mll 

M12 

M13 

Ml4 

MlS 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

28.10.14 

30.10.14 

06.11.14 

11.11.14 

12.11.14 

14.11.14 

17.11.14 

18.11.14 

19.11.14 

20.11.14 

21.11.14 

24.11.14 

25.11.14 

26.11.14 

27.11.14 

Tier Z Ml· MlS 

0.2 

0.1 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.2 

0.1 

(el 
:H~-

% I 

~ea1e lr'tailicii,<; 
s~~I[~{~J 

Ci-Ii 

%v/v I %v/v 

.Tler-.:!"!.,l.llritlflli GasM~i\lt<l1 

3 0.2 2.4 

2 0.2 4.8 

3 0.2 0.2 

4 0.2 0.4 

3 0.2 2.8 

2 0.1 1.6 

2 0.1 8.9 

2 0.1 3.2 

2 0.1 7 

2 0.1 0.2 

1 0.1 4.3 

2 0.1 2.7 

2 0.1 1.5 

3 0.2 2.4 

2 0.1 1.4 

I 

Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

fcarboh _.;_. lti¥<1iiigef,Ji .. 
•-.~· ;:~;~r:~"f:l_dEf(- ,:::s·~;i.~-~l:~e-:::::: ,\;:-~,~-,~-:!r!:I 

; .{coj . 1:1,S ; c<.iiressirre 

%v/v %v/v ppm ppm mb 

ntsr,n.c Mis 

16.4 81 0 0 1001 

15.2 79.9 0 0 1001 

19.7 79.9 0 0 980 

19.1 80.2 0 0 979 

17.2 79.8 0 0 979 

18 80.2 0 0 983 

7.3 83.6 0 0 999 

16 80.6 0 0 1003 

9.6 83.7 0 0 1007 

19.8 79.8 0 0 1016 

14.5 81 0 0 1005 

15.7 79.6 0 0 1016 

18.2 80.2 0 0 1014 

16.4 81 0 0 1001 

18.4 80.l 0 0 992 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 3 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 21-08-2019:03:58:38



Appendix B • Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 2 Tier 3 M16 - M21 

•Yioitl:iori)l,* 
1l'M!!Hil~i11.W1 

tisr· 
ppm 

.c!'·'' ···•. ••n~h32aWt1tiifd~~-M6ri1t6i1WtEv~iigM1::M1s 

M16 I 08.12.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 0.5 19.8 79.5 0 0 1014 

M17 I 09.12.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 3.2 18.9 77.6 0 o 1002 

Ml8 I 10.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 0 20 79.8 0 0 1001 

GW2 I M19 I 11.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 o 20.1 79.7 o o 993 

M20 I 12.12.14 I 0.1 1 0.1 0.9 20.1 78.7 o o 993 

M21 I 13.12.14 I o 0 o o 20.1 79.7 o o 991 

M22 I 15.12.14 I 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 20.6 79.1 o o 991 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 4 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 3 

I 

GW3 I 

Ml 

M2 

M3 

M4 

MS 

M6 

M7 

MB 

M9 

MlO 

Mll 

M12 

M13 

M14 

M15 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

date 
Units 

28.10.14 

30.10.14 

06.11.14 

11.11.14 

12.11.14 

14.11.14 

17.11.14 

18.11.14 

19.11.14 

20.11.14 

21.11.14 

24.11.14 

25.11.14 

26.11.14 

27.11.14 

I 

Tier2 Ml-MlS 

·····••.s1abhi'; 

0~~i~;~·t·l·.); ½~IL; 
· ifH•l_ • • CH• 
%v/v I % I %v/v 

tietfl 

1.3 24 1.3 

0.6 11 0.6 

0.4 14 0.7 

0.4 8 0.5 

0.3 6 0.3 

0.6 11 0.6 

0.7 13 0.7 

0.6 11 0.6 

0.5 10 0.6 

0.5 10 0.6 

0.6 12 0.6 

0.3 6 0.4 

0.4 8 0.4 

0.4 8 0.4 

0.2 3 0.2 

I %v/v %v/v %v/v 
,,;,),:-i -

7.6 13.8 77.3 

9.2 12 78.3 

10.8 9.9 78.5 

8.9 12.8 77.8 

8.1 13.5 78 

9.3 10.5 79.5 

8.2 12.2 78.9 

8.1 12.9 78.4 

7.5 13.4 78.5 

6.2 14.9 78.2 

6.1 14.4 78.8 

7.3 13 79.2 

4.9 15.5 79.1 

4.9 15.8 78.8 

6.9 13.8 79.1 

I 

Appendix 8 - Gas Monitoring Results 

·ca,66n 
M«¥riox1~~ 
;i;{t6) 

ppm 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

«vt1rogei\ 
Sulphide 
/;Wi~• 

P!'_m 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 

mb 

1001 

1001 

979 

979 

979 

983 

999 

1003 

1007 

1015 

1005 

1016 

1014 

1014 

992 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 3 Tier 3 M16 - M21 

~I::;; I "1:;if 2 
CH4C I C'ff'ie8i1 :;i' 

%v/v %v/v 

M16 I 08.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 7.6 

M17 09.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 14.4 

M18 10.12.14 0.1 2 0.1 9.6 

GW3 I M19 11.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 8.6 

MZO 12.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 8.7 

M21 13.12.14 0 0 0.1 7.5 

M22 15.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 7.4 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

11.6 80.6 

5 80.3 

1 80.1 

11.7 79.6 

11.8 79.3 

13.5 78.9 

13.8 78.6 

Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

'E~i'Sl:iii't' 
Mcn6ltld,f 

lco1/ 'I i111f 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 

1014 

1011 

1001 

992 

993 

991 

991 
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Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 4 Tier 2 Ml - MlS 

l;sf!)J()ti«;il 1·M·4CJ.f G(i)5'> ,I:{.~f a~I~ .. 111/{i",\ ;';';¥1·· ' t!~~ tt 11, ~r!~ c.1 i'0Nli;i(zi •·· '!~~t J~aI "~~1I. }8;)i/i\)t ! 
,p,ijohit~;;1nt i110riltorlnl! ;Metltari~ t ;.,¾LEL J Methane ..... Di~xlde ••· !);o#gen Mo~~~'~". ;~~!~~)~" • ~~~~".!}'.~lie 

GW4 

Ml 

M2 

M3 

M4 

MS 

M6 

M7 

M8 

M9 

MlO 

Mll 

M12 

M13 

M14 

MlS 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

28.10.14 0.2 

30.10.14 0.1 

06.11.14 0.1 

11.11.14 0.2 

12.11.14 0.1 

14.11.14 0.1 

17.11.14 0.1 

18.11.14 0.1 

19.11.14 0.1 

20.11.14 0.1 

21.11.14 0.3 

24.11.14 0.1 

25.11.14 0.1 

26.11.14 0.1 

27.11.14 0.1 

3 0.2 

2 0.1 

2 0.2 

3 0.2 

1 0.1 

1 0.1 

1 0.1 

2 0.1 

1 0.1 

2 0.1 

4 0.3 

2 2 

2 0.1 

1 0.1 

1 0.1 

%v/v I %v/v I %v/v 

iifotlng·Events Mf;;.Mis • 

4.7 15.8 79.2 

5 14.3 80.6 

1.4 18.8 79.6 

1.5 18.2 80.2 

1.8 17.9 80.3 

3.5 17.1 79.3 

4.7 13.3 81.8 

2.3 16.9 80.6 

3.1 17.2 79.5 

0.3 19.8 79.7 

3.8 15.7 80.4 

4.2 15.2 79.9 

4 15.5 80.3 

3.6 16.3 79.9 

1.3 18.6 79.8 

ecol · · <· .. J,s · .,f>ressuie 

I ppm I ppm I mb 

'->\,,i 

0 0 1001 

0 0 1001 

0 0 979 

0 0 979 

0 0 979 

0 0 983 

0 0 999 

0 0 1003 

0 0 1007 

0 0 1016 

0 0 1005 

0 0 1017 

0 0 1014 

0 0 1014 

0 0 992 

CootehiH Historic Landfill 7 
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Appendix 8 - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 4 Tier 3 M16 - M21 

I'', ·· Yii~a1<'' 11tstilrbo11 
'~fI~~~~ 'I .J8i!~1!J.r'· t11,r<1 ··· Wlt:O,f 

i~~rf~t '.i «:~t!sfri~fi. 
3f.10110~lde isulphld~ii 

:- -.. - >~;:;Ji 

Units I %v/v I % I %v/v I %v/v I %v/v I %v/v I ppm I ppm I mb 

:< 'net'3 • lliildflll ~/is Miii\1tliti~g Eiieiif~Mi- Mis 2 2 

M16 I 08.12.14 0.1 2 0.1 3.6 16.8 79.4 0 0 1014 

M17 I 09.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 3.5 18.3 80 0 0 1000 

M18 10.12.14 0.1 2 0.1 2.5 18.3 79.3 0 0 1001 

GW4 M19 11.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 2.8 17.8 79.3 0 0 992 

M20 12.12.14 0 1 0.1 2.8 17.9 79.l 0 0 993 

M21 13.12.14 0 1 0.1 2.8 17.1 79.9 0 0 991 

M22 15.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 2.7 17.5 79.6 0 0 991 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehi!! Historic Landfill 8 
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Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 5 Tier 2 Ml - MlS 

•,;;ttarll6li 
1Mtiii6'iilJ~ft 
<<•}1~\i)ii 

ppm 

..... Tf e'f:z ,ufr,iifitli;~tlVioi\;filr1tigEt~~fs.M :i\ Mls ••· •· ···· 

Ml I 28.10.14 0.2 3 0.2 2.2 15.4 82.2 0 0 1001 

M2 I 30.10.14 0.1 2 0.2 0 19.8 80 0 0 1001 

M3 06.11.14 0.1 2 0.2 0 19.8 79.9 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 0.2 4 0.2 0.4 19.2 80.1 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.4 19.9 79.6 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0 19.9 79.9 0 0 983 

GWS I 
M7 17.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 6.1 10 83.9 0 0 999 

MS 18.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 1 17.6 81.1 0 0 1003 

M9 19.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 2.9 15 81.8 0 0 1007 

MlO 20.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 0.6 19.1 80.1 0 0 1016 

Mll 21.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 4.4 14.1 81.3 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.1 2 0.2 1.6 16.1 80 0 0 1016 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.3 19.4 80.1 0 0 1014 

M14 26.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 0.2 19.9 79.9 0 0 1014 

MlS 27.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 4.5 11.4 83.9 0 0 992 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 9 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 5 Tier 3 M16 - M21 

Units I % v/v I % 

GWS 

M16 

M17 

M18 

M19 

M20 

M21 

M22 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

08.12.14 0.1 2 

09.12.14 0.1 1 

10.12.14 0.1 1 

11.12.14 0.1 1 

12.12.14 0.1 1 

13.12.14 0.1 1 

15.12.14 0.1 1 

Pialc.' 
'ilili!ftl~w~ •·~'~1c' 

l>ioxid<! 
.. dl'ff' ···,(ec5;f 

%v/v %v/v I 
,,,_,,,,-,,,,,.;,,,,,,~ -

0.1 1 

0.1 0 

0.1 0.5 

0.1 0 

0.1 0 

0.1 2.1 

0.1 2.3 

%v/v I %v/v I 
C.i ... ;,. _,,,;.,,;;,,-~-,-, 

19.1 79.7 

19.8 79.9 

19.8 79.5 

20.4 79.4 

20.8 79 

17.1 80.6 

17.1 80.5 

Appendix B -- Gas Monitoring Results 

ci,i,.,,, ., I 
MriJtiiid~ ; 

ppm I 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

ppm 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Cootehil! Historic landfill 

I mb 

/)',;:,,,:, 

1014 

1001 

1001 

992 

993 

991 

991 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 6 Tier 2 Ml - MlS 

itl( M~tif.iwi I >•~2'1'.lc !'HfilJt~ik~ 
l>~t'J> ·. YicHr1c 1; I , tH.<: I iHJi· 

. ··0cz·•}11• •;£!0¾;1~1%'>(! Units < ! .·. % v/v l / % < ! ... % v/v 
,-- /:!>\'.: ,,,.----,-/,;_:):\)? -;'-'i'-:-'t - ----;;:;--(/:-'?:_::}ti':.:,;;:,;.;.-::·, __ , 

Ml 28.10.14 0.2 3 0.2 

M2 30.10.14 0.1 2 0.1 

M3 06.11.14 0.1 3 0.2 

M4 11.11.14 0.2 3 0.2 

MS 12.11.14 0 0 0.1 

M6 14.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 

GW6 I 
M7 17.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 

MS 18.11.14 0.1 2 0.2 

M9 19.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 

Ml0 20.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 

Mll 21.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 

M12 24.11.14 0.2 1 0.2 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 

M14 26.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 

MlS 27.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

.:;~~~~\ 
••·. D).o~i-~~-.:. 

1co;r. 
%v/v 

4.2 

5.5 

7.9 

0.8 

2.1 

6.9 

1.7 

1.9 

3.8 

0.4 

4.7 

0.6 

5 

3.6 

2 

Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

%v/v %~/v ! ppm ! ppm s .····•·· 
mb 

15.8 79.8 0 0 1001 

14.8 79.6 0 0 1001 

11.9 80.l 0 0 979 

19.2 79.8 0 0 979 

18.2 79.6 0 0 979 

9.9 83 0 0 983 

18.8 79.4 0 0 999 

17.8 80 0 0 1003 

16.3 79.8 0 0 1007 

19.8 79.6 0 0 1016 

13.8 81.3 0 0 1005 

16.3 80.3 0 0 1016 

12.6 82.2 0 0 1014 

15 81.4 0 0 1014 

17 80.7 0 0 992 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 11 
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landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 6 

Units 

M16 I 08.12.14 

M17 I 09.12.14 

M18 10.12.14 

GWG I M19 11.12.14 

M20 12.12.14 

M21 13.12.14 

M22 15.12.14 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

Appendix B * Gas Monitoring Results 

Tier 3 M16 - M21 

%v/v 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0 

0.1 

0 

Peak 
t.iigfi;'~,i{ 

"'t~r 
Carbon . C.rbon 'Hyaropn ... 

Dioxide Monoodde . Sulpl\tde B•n)aietrtc 

. (Co,r . . : {CO) HiS , Pre•sure 

% I %v/v I %v/v I %v/v I %v/v 

'filitff1.an(lfi11 Gas Mdn,tofin/itv~nf~}iiLMis'·'··-· 

1 0.1 5.1 13 81.9 0 0 1014 

2 0.1 10.6 6.4 82.9 0 0 1001 

1 0.1 9.2 10.8 80 0 0 1001 

2 0.1 7.9 12.6 79.4 0 0 993 

1 0.1 8 12.3 79.6 0 0 993 

1 0.1 5.2 14.6 80.2 0 0 991 

1 0.1 1.5 18.8 79.6 0 0 991 

Cootehill Historic landfill 12 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 7 Tier 2 Ml - MlS 

Ml I 28.10.14 0.2 

M2 I 30.10.14 1 

M3 06.11.14 1.3 

M4 11.11.14 0.2 

MS 12.11.14 0.1 

M6 14.11.14 0.1 

GW7 I 
M7 17.11.14 0.1 

M8 18.11.14 0.1 

M9 19.11.14 0.1 

MlO 20.11.14 0.1 

Mll 21.11.14 0.1 

M12 24.11.14 0.1 

M13 25.11.14 0.1 

M14 26.11.14 0.2 

M15 27.11.14 0.1 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

·peak I carbon• 
Methane • Dioxide · 

" it:d~1·· CH• .. 

%v/v v/v %v/v %v/v 

·.,,;,;z;cl.ndroilli~,Miiri1\'.iltlrig1:J.,n1;1111l.,1V11s··. 

3 0.2 2.6 18.9 79.2 

20 1 1.5 18.7 78.7 

18 1.3 4.8 14.7 79.1 

3 0.6 0.2 19.6 79.8 

1 0.1 2.6 18.2 79.1 

2 0.1 4.6 15.4 79.8 

2 0.1 0.7 18.9 80.l 

2 0.1 3.7 16.4 79.6 

2 0.1 3.9 16.4 79.5 

2 0.1 1.1 19.1 79.5 

1 0.1 7.2 13.2 79.4 

1 0.1 1.8 16.9 80.6 

2 0.1 1.6 18.4 79.8 

3 0.2 0.9 19.3 79.6 

1 0.1 1.8 18.3 79.8 

Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

-

.:.~t~~"I" t~lt!11'. 
M6tioxlde Solphidef, i~t 

~ti~' 
ppm I ppm mb 

0 0 1002 --
0 0 1000 --
0 0 979 -
0 0 979 -
0 0 979 -
0 0 983 -
0 0 999 --
0 0 1003 --
0 0 1007 --
0 0 1016 --
0 0 1004 --
0 0 1017 --
0 0 1014 --
0 0 1014 --
0 0 992 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 13 
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Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 7 Tier 3 M16 - M21 

ciiriiot/ 5' 

{,f;!'if;1 
''1eor> W'1i0 ,fi-N~t> 

M16 I 08.12.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 1.4 19.1 79.3 0 0 1014 

M17 I 09.12.14 I 0.1 2 0.1 3.6 16.5 80 0 0 1001 

M18 I 10.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 2.6 17.8 79.3 0 0 1001 

GW7 I M19 I 11.12.14 0 1 0.1 2.1 18.3 79.4 0 0 993 

M20 12.12.14 0 1 0.1 2.7 11.6 7.9 0 0 992 

M21 13.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 1.9 18.5 79.5 0 0 991 

M22 15.12.14 0.1 1 0.1 1.7 18.9 79.2 0 0 991 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehil! Historic Landfill 14 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 8 Tier 2 Ml - MlS 

cl-I,( 
Units % v/v % 

•:T,', .. ,,, 

GW8 

Ml 

M2 

M3 

M4 

MS 

M6 

M7 

M8 

M9 

MlO 

Mll 

M12 

M13 

M14 

M15 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

28.10.14 

30.10.14 

06.11.14 

11.11.14 

12.11.14 

14.11.14 

17.11.14 

18.11.14 

19.11.14 

20.11.14 

21.11.14 

24.11.14 

25.11.14 

26.11.14 

27.11.14 

11.5 >» 

8.8 »> 

4 78 

2.7 53 

2.5 50 

1.9 37 

1.6 32 

1.4 28 

1.2 23 

1.2 24 

1.2 23 

0.2 3 

0.8 15 

0.8 15 

0.7 13 

•Peak 
·Metlia/ii{ Dioxtae 
<c:~il•1? .. ··1taff::C 
%vf!_ 

run 
11.5 

8.8 

4 

2.7 

2.5 

1.9 

1.7 

1.5 

1.2 

1.2 

1.2 

0.2 

0.8 

0.8 

0.7 

%v/v 

3.2 

3.9 

5.2 

5.6 

5.7 

6.2 

6.7 

6.8 

6.3 

6.6 

6.8 

3.7 

5.9 

5.9 

6.1 

Appendix B ~ Gas Monitoring Results 

l'C 
E~~~~r i I •~3t!tf~~~ ':1.~tii·x•HfW 
· i.1onoxide <;Stilpfilde · .,s~ro;etrlc 

· i(c:6) Ij'0 ''W)~j H Pressure ·. 

%v/v I %v/v ppm - ppm mb 

eil1s1V1:t:Sivii1 

15.3 76.2 0 0 1002 

15.1 72.1 0 0 1001 

14.1 76.6 0 0 979 

14.5 77.2 0 0 979 

14.2 77.6 0 0 979 

12.7 79.2 0 0 984 

12.7 78.9 0 0 999 

12.1 79.6 0 0 1003 

13 79.5 0 0 1007 

12.9 79.2 0 0 1016 

12.6 79.4 0 0 1005 

16.1 79.8 0 0 1017 

14.9 78.4 0 0 1014 

15 78.3 0 0 1014 

15 78.2 0 0 992 

Cootehi!! Historic Landfill 15 
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Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 8 Tier 3 Ml6-M21 

•~~:;;~ T i::J 
•. at!;I;;\fil';'ttc:o!l-, 

Ci\:~tbbrt di ' 

%v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v 

M16 08.12.14 0.5 10 0.5 5.8 18.8 77.8 0 0 1015 

Ml? 09.12.14 0.4 8 0.4 5.4 16.6 77.5 0 0 1001 

M18 10.12.14 0.3 6 0.3 5.1 17.3 77.2 0 0 1002 

I -GWS M19 11.12.14 0.2 4 0.2 3.7 19 76.9 0 0 993 ' 
M20 12.12.14 0.2 4 0.2 3.7 18.9 77 0 0 993 

M21 13.12.14 0.2 3 0.2 3.3 18.9 77.5 0 0 991 

M22 15.12.14 0.1 2 0.1 3.3 19 79.4 0 0 992 

' 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehil! Historic landfill 16 
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Appendix B - Gas Monitoring Results 
,J 

Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 9 Tier 2 Ml- MlS 

1 rk%:ff)f;1!\,':' ;:~!•~'•• -._. "~~~., ~~""";¥ i!T~,!6~~1T1 i.1v~;1~§~? 
' M~ntter•nl! Jllitt~~ne j>;(JLEt!WI' M":~;3e .. · >~if~ld•~; !.~~~~jlde\ ~,°,1~,!~:;. 
. Ditew . . . (CH4j f{•ir~10t•I CH4r .. (CO,) '••·.{CO) . .. · <H2s<' 

Units %v/v % %v/v %v/v %v/v %v/v ppm I ppm I mb 

I!' tvents Ul10 

Ml I 28.10.14 0.3 6 0.3 1.2 18.6 79.8 0 0 1002 

' 
M2 I 30.10.14 0.8 15 0.8 1.3 18.7 79.3 0 0 1000 

M3 06.11.14 0.3 7 0.4 1.8 19 78.8 0 0 979 

M4 11.11.14 0.5 12 1 2.8 16.9 79.6 0 0 979 

MS 12.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 2.6 17.8 79.1 0 0 979 

M6 14.11.14 0.3 6 0.3 2.1 18.2 79.2 0 0 983 

GW9 I 
M7 17.11.14 0.5 9 0.5 3.3 16.4 79.6 0 0 999 

M8 18.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 2.9 16.3 80.3 0 0 1003 

' M9 19.11.14 0.3 5 0.3 3.8 15.2 80.4 0 0 1007 

M10 20.11.14 0.5 9 0.5 2.5 17.1 79.9 0 0 1016 

Mll 21.11.14 0.4 8 0.4 3.6 15.2 80.7 0 0 1005 

M12 24.11.14 0.5 10 0.5 6 14.7 78.7 0 0 1017 

M13 25.11.14 0.4 7 0.4 2.2 18.1 79.4 0 0 1014 

M14 26.11.14 0.1 1 0.1 2 18.6 79.2 0 0 1014 

M15 27.11.14 0.1 2 0.1 3.9 17.1 78.9 0 0 992 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehill Historic Landfill 17 
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Landfill Gas Monitoring Results - GW 9 

M16 I 08.12.14 I 

M17 I 09.12.14 I 

M18 10.12.14 

GW9 I M19 11.12.14 

M20 I 12.12.14 I 

M21 I 13.12.14 I 

M22 I 15.12.14 I 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment 

Tier 3 M16 - MZl 

f.; 
v/v % 

0.2 3 

0.1 2 

0.1 1 

0.1 2 

0.1 1 

0.1 1 

0.1 2 

/!~,~~~ r;,,w~~'~·~;i 1co,1,. · 
%v/v I %v/v 

fGt::.··~·-i.;;:'~~~i:t.:L'.>~.-~-,:. 

0.2 0.9 

0.1 0.3 

0.1 0.2 

0.1 0.3 

0.1 0.3 

0.1 0.8 

0.1 0.9 

Appendix B ~ Gas Monitoring Results 

<E.tat""~.i.1 \~r1'"1g~., ; 
Monoxide\; >Stil~hld' 

%v/v %v/v ppm ppm I mb 

:/ 

19.1 79.8 0 0 1014 

19.8 79.7 0 0 1002 

20.2 79.5 0 0 1001 

20.4 79.1 0 0 993 

20.5 79 0 0 992 

19.7 79.3 0 0 992 

19.3 79.3 0 0 992 

Cootehill Historic Landfill 18 
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Appendix B ~ Gas Monitoring Results 

External Gas Monitoring Results conducted outside the Historic Landfill at 5 Locations. 

No. l I 
Eircom Service 

I 16.12.14 
Duct(Square) I 0.1 I 2 I 0.1 I 0 I 19.5 I 80.3 I 0 I 0 I 1001 

No. 2 I Eircom Service 
I 16.12.14 

Duct (Round) I 0.1 I 2 I 0.1 I 0 I 19.4 I 80.3 I 0 I 0 I 1001 

No. 3 I 
Surface Water 

I 16.12.14 
Road Gully I 0.1 I 2 I 0.1 I 0 I 19.4 I 80.3 I 0 I 0 I 1001 

No.4 I 
Foul Water 

Inspection MH I 16.12.14 I 0.1 I 2 I 0.1 I 0 I 19.6 I 80.2 I 0 I 0 I 1001 

No. 5 I 
Surfacw Water 

I 16.12.14 
Inspection MH I 0.1 I 2 I 0.1 I 0 I 19.5 I 80.3 I 0 I 0 I 1001 

Tier 3 Risk Assessment Cootehi!! Historic Landfill 19 
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